

RESOLUTION NO. 37 - 2023

RESOLUTION BY THE TOWN OF NEWFANE STANDARDIZATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Town of Newfane (the "Town") owns and maintains the Newfane Wastewater Treatment Plant, 6349 E Lake Rd, Burt, NY, wherein the plant has an aeration system that includes air supply blowers, valves, appurtenances and actuators and

WHEREAS, the Town of Newfane has one existing positive displacement by Gardner Denver with associated valves, actuators and appurtenances and

WHEREAS, the Town's engineer, Wendel, have submitted a recommendation letter, attached and incorporated to this resolution, dated July 25, 2023, which recommends standardization on Gardner Denver for the air supply blower, valves, actuators and appurtenances as part of one supply package at the Newfane WWTP aeration system, and sets for the reasons why the Town will benefit economically as well as gained efficiencies if such standardization is declared, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town hereby accepts and incorporates the findings and recommendations set forth in Wendel's July 25, 2023 letter, attached hereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town, for reasons of efficiency and economy as authorized by Section 103(5) of the General Municipal Law, and for the reasons set forth in the attached recommendation letter, does hereby standardize on the use of Gardner Denver for all air supply blowers and associated equipment for the aeration system at Newfane WWTP, at this time or any time in the future, until such time as this resolution is rescinded.

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Koester Associates is the sole source supplier of Gardner Denver blowers in New York and the Town Supervisor is authorized to sign documents required to purchase the blower package from Koester Associates in an amount not to exceed \$92,375.

Adopted Unanimously, July 26, 2023

John Syracuse, Supervisor

Laura Rutland, Councilwoman

Sue Neidlinger, Councilwoman

Richard Coleman, Councilman

Troy Barnes, Councilman

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA TOWN OF NEWFANE

SEAL

Mildred Kramp, RMC, CMC Town Clerk Town of Newfane